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Product description

The Water Leak Detector provides you with an
early warning to help avoid or reduce potential
damage from leaking roofs, pipes, and
appliances, heavy rainfall, overland flooding,

or rapidly melting snow and ice

The Water Leak Detector can be connected
with other Zigbee based products

Precautions

Do not remove the product label as it

contains important information

Do not paint the detector,

Getting started

1. Detach the cover of the detector by twisting

it counter clockwise

Insert one CR123A battery respecting the
polarities

Put the plastic disc back (it fits only one
way) and close the casing by twisting it
clockwise

The Water Leak Detector will start search-
ing (up to 15 minutes) for a Zigbee network
to join

Make sure that the Zigbee network is open

for joining devices and will accept the
Water Leak Detector.

. While the Water Leak Detector is searching
for a Zigbee network to join, the LED
flashes red

When the LED stops flashing, the Water
Leak Detector has successfully joined the
Zigbee network

Place the alarm indoors at a temperature
between 0-50°C

The Flood Sensor should be placed on the
ground, where water is suspected

Reachable for the battery testing and
maintenance

Always test the working order of the Wa-
ter Leak Detector after installation or bat-
tery change.

When pressing the test button (closest to

the battery), the alarm sound should be
heard

A network alarm test can be performed by
holding down the test button for at least
6.5 seconds (count 3 sounds)

A test message will be sent over the
Zigbee network

Resetting

Resetting is needed if you want to connect
your Water Leak Detector to another gateway
or if you need to perform a factory reset to
eliminate abnormal behavior.

STEPS FOR RESETTING

1. Detach the cover of the detector by twisting
it counter clockwise

2. Remove the plastic disc
3. Press and hold the LED button

4. While you are holding the button down, the
LED first flashes once, then two times in a

row, and finally numerous times in a row.

1 Release the button while the LED is
flashing numerous times in a row.

2. After you release the button, the LED
shows one long flash, and the reset is
completed

SEARCHING GATEWAY MODE

The red LED inside of the device is flashing
every second (up to 15 minutes)

NORMAL MODE

The internal LED flashes red every 45 seconds
ALARM MODE

The simultaneous flashing of the internal red
LED and sounding of intermittent audible
signal. When water is detected, the alarm will
sound. Press the "button/top” of the detector to
acknowledge and stop the siren. The following

10 minutes, it will block alarms

K\r/
LOW BATTERY MODE
Simultaneous audible signals and LED flashes

every 45 seconds means that the battery

should be replaced

Fault finding

If the Water Leak Detector does not work
when the LED reset button is pushed, the
probable cause is a faulty battery. Replace
the battery if it is worn out

In case of a bad or weak signal, change
the location of the Water Leak Detector,
Otherwise, relocate your gateway or
strengthen the signal with a smart plug.

If the search for a gateway has timed out, a

short press on the LED button will restart it.

Battery replacement

CAUTION: RISK OF EXPLOSION IF BATTERIES

ARE REPLACED BY AN INCORRECT TYPE.

DISPOSE OF THE BATTERIES IN ACCORD-

ANCE WITH INSTRUCTIONS.

CAUTION: When removing cover for battery

change - Electrostatic Discharge (ESD) can

harm electronic components inside

1. To replace the battery, detach the cover
of the Water Leak Detector by twisting it
counter clockwise

2. Remove the plastic disc and replace the
battery respecting the polarities. The Water
Leak Detector uses 1xCR123 battery.

3. Put the plastic disc back and close the
casing by twisting it clockwise

Disposal

Dispose the product and battery properly at
the end of life. This is electronic waste which
should be recycled

FCC statement

Changes or modifications to the equipment not

expressly approved by the party responsible for

compliance could void the user's authority to
operate the equipment

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and
found to comply with the limits for a Class
B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the
FCC Rules. These limits are designed to
provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation
This equipment generates, uses and can
radiate radio frequency energy and, if not
installed and used in accordance with the
instructions, may cause harmful interference
to radio communications. However, there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur in a
particular installation

If this equipment does cause harmful
interference to radio or television reception,
which can be determined by turning the
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged
to try to correct the interference by one or more
of the following measures:

Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna

Increase the separation between the
equipment and receiver.




Connect the equipment into an outlet on
a circuit different from that to which the
receiver is connected
Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/
TV technician for help
This device complies with FCC RF radiation
exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled
environment. The antenna used for this
transmitter must be installed to provide a
separation distance of at least 20 cm from
all persons and must not be co-located or
operating in conjunction with any other antenna
or transmitter.
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC
Rules. Operation is subject to the following two
conditions
1. This device may not cause harmful interfer-
ence, and

2. this device must accept any interference
received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation

FCC Label can be found on the back of the de-
vice when opening the cover by twisting it coun-
ter clockwise.

CE certification

The CE mark affixed to this product confirms
its compliance with the European Directives
which apply to the product and, in particular,
its compliance with the harmonized standards

and specifications

ceox

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DIRECTIVES

Radio Equipment Directive (RED)
2014/53/EU

RoHS Directive 2015/863/EU amending
2011/65/EU

Other certifications

Zigbee 3.0 certified.

@2 zigbee

certified
product

Installation of the probe

NOTE: The Water Leak Detector Probe is
an additional option for the Water Leak
Detector. It is only included on request

1. Detach the detector from the probe base

2. Install the probe base on a wall by using
enclosed screws

NOTE: Make sure that the probe reaches
required level either to the floor or down the
drain

3. The detector can be attached to the base
simply by pushing it in there and rotating
until it you hear a click

Click!
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- Installationsmanual

FORHOLDSREGLER

« Fjern ikke etiketten, da den indeholder vigtige informationer.

- Mal ikke pa detektoren.

KOM | GANG

Tag laget og testknappen af detektoren (se Figur a). Indsaet bat-
teriet (se Figur b). Nar LED'en blinker rodt, sager detektoren efter
et netvaerk (se Figur d). Serg for, at Zigbee-netveerket er abent for
tilsluttende enheder. Nar LED'en stopper med at blinke, er detek-
toren forbundet. Saet testknappen og laget pa igen (se Figur c).

TEST

Test altid enheden efter installation eller batteriudskiftning. Nar
du trykker pa alarmknappen, ber du here en alarmlyd (se Figur
e). Lav en netvaerksalarmtest ved at holde alarmknappen nede
i mindst 6 sekunder.

NULSTILLING
Tag laget af detektoren og fijern plastikskiven. Tryk pa LED-
knappen, og hold den nede, indtil LED'en blinker kontinuerligt

~(se Figur g). Nar LED'en blinker redit, er nulstillingen afsluttet.

Seet plastikskiven og laget pa igen.

TILSTANDE

+Segning efter gateway: Det indvendige LED-lys blinker rodt
hvert sekund.

+ Normal: Den indvendige LED blinker hvert 45. sekund.

+ Alarm: Blink fra den indvendige LED samt alarmlyd. Tryk pa
"knappen/toppen” for at stoppe sirenen (se Figur f). Dette vil
blokere alarmer i de naeste 10 minutter.

«Lavt batteri: Simultane lydsignaler og LED-blink pa forsiden
hvert 45. sekund.

MONTERING AF VAGMONTERINGSBASEN MED F@LER

Bemaerk: vaegmonteringsbasen med foler er en ekstra
mulighed og er kun inkluderet pa forespergsel. Friger
detektoren fra veegmonteringsbasen (se Figur h). Montér
vaegmonteringsbasen pa vaeggen (se Figur i). Serg for at foleren
nar gulvet eller nar ned i aflebet (se Figur j). Fastger detektoren
i monteringsbasen (se Figur k).

CE-CERTIFICERING

CE-maerket pa dette produkt bekraefter dets overholdelse
af de europaeiske direktiver, der geelder for produktet, og
iseer dets overholdelse af de harmoniserede standarder og
specifikationer.

| OVERENSSTEMMELSE MED DIREKTIVERNE

+ Radioapparatdirektivet (RED) 2014/53/EU

+ RoHS-direktiv 2015/863/EU om aendring af 2011/65/EU

NO - Installasjonsveilednin

FORHOLDSREGLER
- Ikke fjern produktetiketten - den inneholder viktig informasjon.
- Ikke mal eller lakker detektoren,

KOMME | GANG

Ta av dekselet til detektoren og plastskiven (se figur a).

Sett i batteri (se figur b). Nar LED-lampen blinker rodt, soker
detektoren etter et nettverk (se figur d). Kontroller at Zigbee-
nettverket er apent for tilkobling av nye enheter. Nar LED-
lampen slutter & blinke, er detektoren koblet til. Sett pa
plastskiven og dekselet igjen (se figur c).

TESTING

Test alltid enheten etter installasjon og etter bytte av batteri. Du
skal here alarmlyden nar du trykker pa alarmknappen (se figur
e). Utfer en nettverksalarmtest ved a holde alarmknappen inne
i minst 6 sekunder.

TILBAKESTILLING

Ta av dekselet til detektoren, og fjern plastskiven. Hold LED-
knappen inne til LED-lampen blinker kontinuerlig (se figur f).
Nar LED-lampen blinker rodt, er tilbakestillingen fullfert. Sett pa
plastskiven og dekselet igjen.

MODUSER

+Modus for gatewaysok: Den interne LED-lampen blinker rodt
én gang per sekund.

+Normal modus: Den interne LED-lampen blinker hvert 45.
sekund.

+ Alarmmodus: Den interne LED-lampen blinker, og alarmlyden
lyder. Trykk pa bunnen/toppen for & sla alarmen av (se figur g).
Det blokkerer alarmer de neste 10 minuttene.

+Svakt batteri: LED-lampen pa forsiden blinker, og det gis
lydsignaler, hvert 45. sekund.

INSTALLASJON AV SONDEN
Merk: Sonden er tilleggsutstyr og leveres bare pa forespersel.

Losne detektoren fra sondesokkelen (se figur h). Monter
sondesokkelen pa en vegg (se figur i. Serg for at sonden nar det
nodvendige nivaet, enten til gulvet eller ned i sluket (se figur j).
Fest detektoren til sokkelen (se figur k).

CE-SERTIFISERING

CE-merket pa dette produktet bekrefter at det er i samsvar

med EU-direktivene som gjelder for produktet, spesielt

at det er i samsvar med de harmoniserte standardene og

spesifikasjonene.

| OVERENSSTEMMELSE MED DIREKTIVENE

- Radiodirektivet (RED - Radio Equipment Directive),
2014/53/EU

- RoHS-direktiv 2015/863/EU - endring av 2011/65/EU

SE - Installationsmanual

FORSIKTIGHETSATGARDER
« Ta inte bort produktetiketten. Den innehaller viktig information.
- Mala inte pa detektorn.

KOMMA IGANG

Lossa detektorns holje och plastskiva. Se figur a. Satt i batteriet
(se figur b). Nar lysdioden blinkar rott séker detektorn efter ett
natverk (se figur d). Kontrollera att Zigbee-natverket ar oppet
for anslutande enheter. Nar lysdioden slutar blinka ar detektorn
ansluten. Satt tillbaka plastskivan och héljet (se figur ).

TEST

Testa alltid enheterna efter installationen eller batteribyten. Nar
du trycker pa larmknappen ska du héra larmljudet (se figur e).
Gor ett test med natverkslarm genom att halla nere
larmknappen i minst 6 sekunder.

ATERSTALLNING

Lossa detektorns holie och ta bort plastskivan. Hall nere
lysdiodknappen tills lysdioden blinkar oavbrutet (se figur f).
Nar lysdioden blinkar rott ar aterstallningen klar. Satt tillbaka
plastskivan och héljet.

LAGEN

- Soka gateway: den interna lysdioden blinkar rott en gang i
sekunden,

- Normalt lage: den inre lysdioden blinkar var 45:e sekund.

« Utlost larm: den inre lysdioden blinkar och larmet ljuder. Tryck
pa “button/top” (knapp/évre) for att stoppa ljudet (se figur g).
Larmen blockeras da i 10 minuter.

«Lagt batteri: ljudsignaler hors samtidigt som den framre
lysdioden blinkar var 45:e sekund

INSTALLATION AV GIVAREN

OBS! Givaren ar ett ytterligare tillval och inkluderas enbart pa
begaran.

Lossa detektorn fran givarplattan (se figur h). Montera
givarplattan pa en vagg (se figur i). Kontrollera att givaren nar
ratt niva antingen till golvet eller ner i avloppet (se figur j). Fast
detektorn pa plattan (se figur k).

CE-CERTIFIERING

CE-maérkningen pa den har produkten bekraftar att produkten
overensstammer med de europeiska direktiven som galler
produkten och i synnerhet att produkten éverensstammer med
harmoniserade standarder och specifikation er.

| ENLIGHET MED DIREKTIVEN

- Radioutrustningsdirektivet 2014/53/EU

+ RoHS-direktiv 2015/863/EU andring av 2011/65/EU

FI - Asennusohjeet

VAROTOIMET
- Ala irrota tuotteen tarraa, koska se sisaltaa tarkeita tietoja
+ Ala maalaa tunnistinta.

ALOITTAMINEN

Irrota tunnistimen kansi ja muovilevy (katso kuva a). Aseta
paristo paikalleen (katso kuva b). Kun merkkivalo vilkkuu
punaisena, tunnistinta etsii verkkoa (katso kuva d). Varmista,
etta Zigbee-verkko on auki laitteiden littamista varten. Kun
merkkivalo lakkaa vilkkumasta, tunnistinta on liitetty. Aseta
muovilevy ja kansi takaisin paikoilleen (katso kuva c).

TESTAAMINEN

Testaa laite aina asennuksen tai pariston vaihdon jalkeen.
Halyttimesta tulee kuulua halytysaani, kun halyttimen painiketta
painetaan (katso kuva e). Testaa verkon halyttimet painamalla
halyttimen painiketta vahintaan 6 sekunnin ajan.

NOLLAAMINEN

Nollaaminen Irrota tunnistimen kansi ja muovilevy. Paina
merkkivalon painiketta ja pida se painettuna, kunnes merkkivalo
alkaa vilkkua (katso kuva f). Kun merkkivalo vilkkuu punaisena,
nollaus on valmis. Aseta muovilevy ja kansi takaisin paikoilleen.

TILAT

- Yhdyskaytavan tilan etsiminen: sisainen merkkivalo vilkkuu
punaisena sekunnin valein.

- Normaali tila: sisdinen merkkivalo vilkkuu 45 sekunnin valein.

- Halytystila: sisdinen merkkivalo vilkkuu ja halytysaani kuuluu.
Vaienna &ani painamalla yldosan painiketta (katso kuva g).
Tama estaa halytykset seuraavien 10 minuutin ajan,

« Alhaisen pariston varauksen tila: samanaikaisesti aanimerkit ja
etuosan merkkivalo vilkkuu 45 sekunnin valein.

MITTAPAAN ASENTAMINEN

Huomautus: Mittapaa on lisdvaruste ja se toimitetaan vain
tilauksesta.

Irrota tunnistin mittapaan kannasta (katso kuva h). Asenna
mittapaan kanta seinalle (katso kuva i). Varmista, ettd mittapaa
ylettyy vaaditulle tasolle joko lattiaan tai viemariin (katso kuva j).
Kiinnita tunnistin kantaan (katso kuva k).

CE-VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSMERKINTA

Tuotteeseen kiinnitetty CE-merkinta vahvistaa, etta se on
yhdenmukainen sitd koskevien eurooppalaisten direktiivien
kanssa ja erityisesti yhdenmukaistettujen standardien ja
eritelmien kanssa.

SEURAAVIEN DIREKTIIVIEN MUKAISESTI
- radiolaitedirektiivi (RED) 2014/53/EU
« RoHS-direktiivi 2015/863/EU muutettu 2011/65/EU

DE - Installationsanleitun

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN

+ Entfernen Sie nicht das Produktetikett; es enthalt wichtige
Informationen.

- Uberstreichen Sie den Melder nicht.

IN GANG KOMMEN

Entfernen Sie die Abdeckung des Melders und die
Kunststoffscheibe (siehe Abbildung a). Legen Sie eine
Batterie ein (sieche Abbildung b). Wenn die LED rot blinkt,
sucht das Produkt nach einem Netzwerk (siehe Abbildung
d). Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Zigbee-Netzwerk fur
die Verbindung der Gerate aktiv ist. Wenn die LED aufhort
zu blinken, ist das Produkt angeschlossen. Bringen Sie die
Kunststoffscheibe und den Deckel wieder an (siehe Abbildung
).

TESTEN

Prufen Sie das Gerat nach jeder Montage und nach jedem
Batteriewechsel. Beim Drlicken der Alarmtaste muss der
Alarmton zu héren sein (sieche Abbildung e). Filhren Sie einen
Netz-Alarmtest durch, indem Sie die Alarmtaste mindestens
sechs Sekunden lang gedrickt halten.

ZURUCKSETZEN

Entfernen Sie den Deckel des Melders und die
Kunststoffscheibe. Halten Sie die LED-Taste gedrlickt, bis
die LED dauerhaft blinkt (siehe Abbildung f). Wenn die LED
dauerhaft rot blinkt, ist das Gerat zurtickgesetzt. Bringen Sie die
Kunststoffscheibe und den Deckel wieder an.

BETRIEBSARTEN

+ Gateway-Suchbetrieb:
Sekunde rot.

+ Normalbetrieb: interne LED blinkt alle 45 Sekunden

- Alarmbetrieb: interne LED blinkt und Alarmton ertont. Driicken
Sie die obere Taste, um den Alarmton zu stoppen (siehe
Abbildung g). Dadurch werden Alarme flr die nachsten 10
Minuten unterbunden.

+Betrieb bei niedrigem Batteriestand: akustische Signale
erténen und LED an der Vorderseite blinkt alle 45 Sekunden

interne  LED-Lampe blinkt  jede

MONTAGE DER SONDE

Hinweis: Die Sonde ist eine Zusatzoption und wird nur auf
Anfrage mitgeliefert.

Entfernen Sie den Melder vom Sondensockel (siehe Abbildung
h). Montieren Sie den Sondensockel an einer Wand (siehe
Abbildung i). Vergewissern Sie sich, dass sich die Sonde auf
dem Boden oder im Abfluss auf der erforderlichen Héhe
befindet (siehe Abbildung j). Bringen Sie den Melder am Sockel
an (siehe Abbildung k).

CE-ZERTIFIZIERUNG

Das an diesem Produkt angebrachte CE-Zeichen
bestatigt die Ubereinstimmung mit den fir das Produkt
geltenden europaischen Richtlinien und insbesondere die
Ubereinstimmung mit den harmonisierten Normen und
Sperzifikationen.

IN UBEREINSTIMMUNG MIT DEN RICHTLINIEN

+ Funkgeraterichtlinie 2014/53/EU

+ RoHS-Richtlinie 2015/863/EU zurAnderung der 2011/65/EU

NL - Installatiehandleiding

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN

+Verwijder het productlabel niet, omdat daar belangrike
informatie op staat.

+ Schilder de melder niet over.

AAN DE SLAG

Verwijder het deksel van de melder en de plastic schijf (zie
afbeelding a). Plaats de batterij (zie afbeelding b). Wanneer
de led rood knippert, zoekt de melder naar een netwerk (zie
afbeelding d). Controleer of het Zigbee-netwerk open staat voor
apparaten. Wanneer de led stopt met knipperen, is de melder
verbonden. Breng de plastic schijf en het deksel weer aan (zie
afbeelding c).

TESTEN

Test het apparaat altijd na installatie of verwisselen van de
batterij. Als u op de alarmknop drukt, moet het alarm afgaan
(zie afbeelding e). Voer een alarmtest voor het netwerk uit door
de alarmknop minimaal 6 seconden ingedrukt te houden.

RESETTEN

Verwijder het deksel van de melder en de plastic schijf. Houd
de led-knop zo lang ingedrukt tot de led continu knippert (zie
afbeelding f). Wanneer de led rood knippert, is het resetten
voltooid. Breng de plastic schijf en het deksel weer aan.

MODI

+ Modus zoeken naar gateway: de interne led knippert rood om
de seconde.

- Normale modus: de interne led knippert om de 45 seconden

+ Alarmmodus: knipperen van de interne led en alarm weerklinkt.
Druk de “knop/bovenkant” in om de sirene te stoppen (zie
afbeelding g). Dit onderdrukt het alarm gedurende 10 minuten

- Modus lage batterijspanning: gelijktijdig akoestische signalen
en knipperende led om de 45 seconden op de voorzijde.

PLAATSING VAN DE SONDE

Opmerking: De sonde is een extra optie en wordt alleen op
verzoek geleverd.

Verwijder de detector van de basis van de sonde (zie afbeelding
h). Monteer de basis van de sonde op een muur (zie afbeelding
i). Controleer of de sonde op de juiste hoogte t.ov. van de vioer
of in de afvoer zit (zie afbeelding j). Bevestig de detector op het
basisdeel (zie afbeelding k).

CE-CERTIFICERING

De CE-markering aangebracht op dit product bevestigt over-
eenstemming ervan met de Europese richtlijnen die van toe-
passing zijn op het product en in het bijzonder met de gehar-
moniseerde normen en specificaties.

OVEREENKOMSTIG DE RICHTLIJNEN

« Radio apparatuur richtlijn (RED) 2014/53/EG

+ RoHS richtlijn 2015/863/EG als wijziging van 2011/65/EU

FR - Guide d'installation

CONSIGNES IMPORTANTES

- Ne retirez pas l'étiquette du produit, car elle contient des
informations importantes.

+Ne peignez pas le boitier du détecteur.

ETAPES PRELIMINAIRES

Séparez le couvercle du détecteur et le disque en plastique

(voir la Figure a). Insérez une pile (voir la Figure b). Lorsque la

DEL clignote en rouge, cela signifie que le détecteur recherche

un réseau (voir la Figure d). Assurez-vous que le réseau Zigbee

est ouvert pour les appareils qui cherchent a se connecter.

Lorsque la DEL arréte de clignoter, cela signifie que le détecteur

est connecté. Remettez le disque en plastique et le couvercle

en place (voir la Figure c).

MISE A LESSAI

Testez toujours lappareil aprés lavoir installe ou aprés avoir

changé la pile. Lorsque vous appuyez sur le bouton du

détecteur, une alarme sonore devrait retentir (voir la Figure e).

Effectuez un test de détecteur réseau en maintenant le bouton

du détecteur enfoncé pendant au moins 6 secondes.

REINITIALISATION

Séparez le couvercle du détecteur et retirez le disque en

plastique. Appuyez sur le bouton & DEL sans relacher jusqua

ce que la DEL clignote en continu (voir la Figure f). Lorsque la

DEL clignote en rouge, cela signifie que la réinitialisation est

terminée. Remettez le disque en plastique et le couvercle en

place.

MODES

-Mode Recherche de passerelle : le voyant a DEL interne
clignote en rouge toutes les secondes.

+ Mode Normal : la DEL interne clignote toutes les 45 secondes.

+Mode alarme : la DEL interne clignote et une alarme sonore
retentit. Appuyez sur le « bouton/dessus » du boitier pour
arréter lalarme (voir la Figure g). Lalarme sera neutralisée
pendant les 10 prochaines minutes.

+Mode batterie faible : Des signaux audibles simultanés sont
émis et une DEL avant clignote toutes les 45 secondes.



INSTALLATION DE LA SONDE

Nota : La sonde est une option supplémentaire incluse sur de-

mande seulement.

Séparez le détecteur de la base de la sonde. (voir la Figure h)

Installez la base de la sonde sur un mur (voir la Figure i). As-

surez-vous que la sonde atteint le niveau requis, soit en direc-

tion du sol, soit dans le drain (voir la Figure j). Fixez le detecteur

a la base (voir la Figure k).

CERTIFICATION CE

La marque «CE» apposée sur ce produit atteste sa conformité

aux directives européennes applicables au produit et, plus

particulierement, sa conformité aux normes et spécifications

harmonisées.

CONFORME AUX DIRECTIVES SUIVANTES

- Directive relative aux équipements hertziens (RED)
2014/53/EU

« Directive RoHS 2015/863/EU modifiant la directive
2011/65/EU

ES - Manual de instalacion

PRECAUCIONES

+ No retire la etiqueta del producto, ya que contiene informacion
importante.

+ No pinte el detector.

PRIMEROS PASOS

Desmonte la tapa del detector y el disco de plastico (vease la
figura a). Introduzca la pila (véase la figura b). Cuando el LED
parpadee en rojo, el detector estara buscando una red (véase
la figura d). Asegurese de que la red Zigbee esté abierta para
emparejar dispositivos. Cuando el LED deje de parpadear,
significara que el detector esta conectado. Vuelva a colocar el
disco de plastico y la tapa (véase la figura c)

COMPROBACION

+ Pruebe siempre el dispositivo tras la instalacion o después de
cambiar la pila.

+ Al pulsar el boton de alarma, deberia oir el sonido de la alarma
(véase la figura e).

+ Realice una prueba de alarma en red manteniendo presionado
el boton de alarma durante al menos 6 segundos.

REINICIO

Desmonte la tapa del detector y retire el disco de plastico.
Pulse y mantenga presionado el botén LED hasta que el LED
parpadee continuamente (véase la figura f). Cuando el LED
parpadee en rojo, el reinicio se habra efectuado. Vuelva a
colocar el disco de plastico y la tapa.

MODOSs

+Modo de busqueda de pasarela: la luz LED interna parpadea
en rojo cada segundo.

+Modo normal: el LED interno parpadea cada 45 segundos.

+Modo de alarma: el LED interno parpadea y la alarma suena
Pulse el “boton/parte superior” para detener la sirena (véase
la figura g). Las alarmas quedaran bloqueadas durante los
proximos 10 minutos.

+Modo de bateria baja: suenan simultaneamente las sefales
acusticas y el LED delantero parpadea cada 45 segundos.

INSTALACION DE LA SONDA

Nota: La sonda es un accesorio opcional que solo se incluye
bajo pedido.

Desmonte el detector de la base de la sonda (véase la figura
h). Instale la base de la sonda en una pared (véase la figura i)
Asegurese de que la sonda llegue al nivel requerido, ya sea
hasta el suelo o hasta el desaglie (véase la figura j). Monte el
detector en la base (véase la figura k)

CERTIFICACION CE

La marca CE colocada en este producto confirma su

conformidad con las directivas europeas aplicables al

producto y, en particular, su conformidad con las normas y

especificaciones armonizadas.

DE CONFORMIDAD CON LAS DIRECTIVAS

- Directiva sobre equipos radioeléctricos (RED) 2014/53/UE

- Directiva RoHS 2015/863/UE por la que se modifica la
2011/65/UE

PT - Manual de instalacao

PRECAUGOES

-Nao retire a etiqueta do produto, pois contém informacao
importante.

- Nao pinte o detetor.

COMECAR

Desencaixe a tampa do detetor e o disco de plastico (consulte
a Figura a). Introduza as pilhas (consulte a Figura b). Quando o
LED emitir uma luz vermelha, o detetor esta a procura de uma
rede (consulte a Figura d). Certifique-se de que a rede Zigbee
esta aberta a dispositivos de ligacdo. Quando o LED parar de
emitir luz, o detetor esta ligado. Volte a colocar o disco de
plastico e a tampa (consulte a Figura c).

TESTE

Teste sempre o dispositivo apos a instalacao ou troca de pilhas.
Quando premir o botdo de alarme, deve ouvir o som do alarme
(consulte a Figura e). Teste o alarme de rede premindo o botao
de alarme durante, no minimo, 6 segundos.

REPOSICAO

Desencaixe a tampa do detetor e retire o disco de plastico.
Prima e mantenha premido o botao LED até que o LED emita
uma luz continua (consulte a Figura f). Quando o LED emitir
uma luz vermelha, a reposicao esta concluida. Volte a colocar o
disco de plastico e a tampa.

MODOS

« Modo de procura de gateway: o LED interno pisca emitindo luz
vermelha a cada segundo.

«Modo normal: o LED interno pisca a cada 45 segundos.

+Modo de alarme: o LED interno pisca e ouve-se o som do
alarme. Prima o "botao/cima" para desligar a sirene (consulte
a Figura g). Isto bloqueia os alarmes durante os 10 minutos
seguintes,

- Modo de pilha fraca: sinais sonoros e LED frontal a piscar a
cada 45 segundos, em simultaneo.

INSTALAGAO DA SONDA

Nota: A sonda € uma opcao adicional e so € incluida mediante
pedido.

Desencaixe o detetor da base da sonda (consulte a Figura
h). Fixe a base da sonda numa parede (consulte a Figura i).
Certifique-se de que a sonda alcanca o comprimento desejado,
seja até ao chao ou cano abaixo (consulte a Figura j). Encaixe o
detetor na base (consulte a Figura k).

CERTIFICACAO CE

A marcagdo CE aposta neste produto confrma a sua

conformidade com as diretivas europeias que se aplicam ao

produto e, em particular, a sua conformidade com as normas e

especificagdes harmonizadas.

NOS TERMOS DAS SEGUINTES DIRETIVAS

- Diretiva 2014/53/UE relativa aos equipamentos de radio

- Diretiva 2014/30/UE relativa a compatibilidade
eletromagnética (CEM)

- Diretiva Delegada (UE) 2015/863 da Comissao que altera a
Diretiva 2011/65/UE relativa a lista de substancias sujeitas a
restricdo nos equipamentos elétricos

IT - Manuale d'installazione

PRECAUZIONI

-Non rimuovere letichetta del prodotto in quanto contiene
informazioni importanti

- Non ricoprire il rivelatore con pittura.

PER COMINCIARE

Staccare il coperchio del rivelatore e il disco di plastica (vedere

Figura a). Inserire la batteria (vedere Figura b). Quando il LED

lampeggia in rosso, cio indica che il rivelatore sta cercando una

rete (vedere Figura d). Assicurarsi che la rete Zigbee sia aperta

per unire i dispositivi. Quando il LED smette di lampeggiare, vuol

dire che il rivelatore e collegato. Mettere il disco di plastica e

coprire nuovamente (vedere Figura c).

PROVA DI FUNZIONAMENTO

Eseguire sempre una prova di funzionamento del dispositivo

dopo linstallazione o il cambio della batteria. Premendo il

pulsante di allarme si dovrebbe sentire il suono dellallarme

(vedere Figura e). Eseguire una prova di allarme di rete tenendo

premuto il pulsante di allarme per almeno 6 secondi

RIPRISTINO

Staccare il coperchio del rivelatore e rimuovere il disco di

plastica. Premere il pulsante LED e tenerlo premuto finché il

LED lampeggia in modo continuo (vedere Figura f). Quando il

LED lampeggia in rosso, cio indica che il ripristino € completato.

Mettere il disco di plastica e coprire nuovamente.

MODALITA

+ Modalita di ricerca gateway: il LED interno lampeggia in rosso
una volta al secondo.

» Modalita normale: il LED interno lampeggia ogni 45 secondi.

+ Modalita di allarme: iLLED interno lampeggia e si sente il suono
di allarme. Premere il “pulsante/parte superiore” per fermare
la sirena (vedere Figura g). In questo modo si bloccheranno gli
allarmi per i successivi 10 minuti

» Modalita batteria scarica: segnali acustici simultanei e il LED
frontale lampeggia ogni 45 secondi

INSTALLAZIONE DELLA SONDA

Nota: La sonda € un'opzione aggiuntiva ed e inclusa solo su

richiesta.

Staccare il rivelatore dalla base della sonda (vedere Figura

h). Installare la base della sonda a parete (vedere Figura

i). Assicurarsi che la sonda raggiunga il livello richiesto sul

pavimento o in fondo allo scarico (vedere Figura j). Fissare il

rivelatore alla base (vedere Figura k).

CERTIFICAZIONE CE

Il marchio CE apposto su questo prodotto conferma la sua
conformita alle direttive europee che si applicano al prodotto e,
in particolare, la sua conformita alle norme armonizzate e alle
specifiche.

IN CONFORMITA ALLE DIRETTIVE

+ Direttiva Apparecchiature radio (RED) 2014/53/UE

- Direttiva Sostanze pericolose nelle apparecchiature elettriche
(RoHS) 2015/863/UE che modifica la direttiva 2011/65/UE

PL - Instrukcja instalacji

SRODKI OSTROZNOSCI

-Nie zdejmowac etykiety produktu, poniewaz zawiera ona
wazne informacje.

+ Nie malowac¢ detektora,

ROZPOCZECIE PRACY

Zdejmij pokrywe detektora i ptyte plastikowa (patrz rysunek
a). Wtoz baterie(patrz rysunek b). Gdy wskaznik LED miga na
czerwono, detektora szuka sieci (patrz rysunek d). Upewnij sie,
ze sie¢ Zigbee jest otwarta dla przytaczajgcych sie urzadzen,
Gdy wskaznik LED przestanie migac, detektora jest potaczony.
Zatoz z powrotem ptyte plastikowa i pokrywe (patrz rysunek c).

TESTOWANIE

Zawsze testuj urzadzenie po zamontowaniu lub po wymianie
baterii. Po nacisnieciu przycisku czujnika powinienes ustyszec

dzwiek alarmu (patrz rysunek e). Wykonaj test alarmu

sieciowego przytrzymujac przycisk czujnika przez minimum 6

sekund.

RESETOWANIE

Zdejmij pokrywe detektora i wyjmij ptyte plastikowa. Nacisnij i
przytrzymaj przycisk LED az wskaznik LED zacznie migac¢ (patrz
rysunek f). Gdy wskaznik LED miga na czerwono, resetowanie

zostato zakonczone. Zatéz z powrotem ptyte plastikowa i
pokrywe.

TRYBY

« Tryb wyszukiwania bramki: wewnetrzny wskaznik LED miga na
czerwono raz na sekunde.

« Tryb normalny: wewnetrzny wskaznik LED miga co 45 sekund.
« Tryb alarmu: miga wewnetrzny wskaznik LED i stychac dzwiek
alarmu. Nacisnij ,button/top’, aby wytaczy¢ syrene (patrz
rysunek g). Spowoduije to zablokowanie alarmow na najblizsze
10 minut

-Tryb niskiego poziomu baterii. réwnoczesne sygnaty
dzwiekowe i miganie przedniego wskaznika LED co 45 sekund.

MONTAZ SONDY

Uwaga: Sonda jest wyposazeniem opcjonalnym i jest dostepna

na zamowienie.

Odtacz detektor od podstawy sondy (patrz rysunek h). Zamontuj

podstawe sondy na Scianie (patrz rysunek i). Upewnij sie, ze

sonda siega do wymaganego poziomu podtogi lub w dot

odptywu (patrz rysunek j). Przymocuj detektor do podstawy

(patrz rysunek k).

CERTYFIKAT CE

Znak CE znajdujacy sie na tym produkcie potwierdza jego

zgodno$¢ z Dyrektywami Europejskimi, ktore obowiazuja

zarowno dla produktu jak i w szczegélnosci jego zgodnosci z

normami zharmonizowanymi i specyfikacjami.

ZGODNOSC Z DYREKTYWAMI

- Dyrektywa dotyczaca sprzetu radiowego (RED) 2014/53/WE

- Dyrektywa RoHS 2015/863/WE zastepujaca dyrektywe
2011/65/WE

CZ - Instalacni manual

PREDBEZNA OPATRENI

- Neodstranujte vyrobni Stitek, protoze obsahuje dulezité
informace.

- Detektor nesmi byt natiran barvou.

ZACINAME

Odejméte kryt detektoru a plastovy disk (viz obrazek a)Vlozte

baterii (viz obrazek b). Kdyz LED kontrolka blika cervené,

detektor hleda sit (viz obrazek d). Ujistéte se, ze je sit Zigbee

oteviena k pripojeni novych zafizeni. Kdyz LED kontrolka

prestane blikat, detektor je pfipojen. Vlozte plastovy disk a kryt

zpét na misto. (viz obrazek c).

TESTOVANiI

Po instalaci nebo vyméné baterie vzdy provedte test zafizeni.
Kdyz stisknete tlacitko alarmu, musi se spustit zvuk poplachu
(viz obrazek e). Provedte sitovy test alarmi podrzenim tlacitka
alarmu po dobu alespon 6 sekund.

RESETOVANI

Odpojte kryt detektoru a odstrante plastovy disk. Stisknéte a
podrzte LED tlacitko, dokud LED kontrolka nezacne blikat (viz
obrazek f). Kdyz LED kontrolka blika cervené, resetovani je
dokonc¢eno. Vlozte plastovy disk a kryt zpét na misto.

REZIMY

+Rezim hledani brany: interni LED kontrolka blika cervené
kazdou sekundu.

+ Normalni rezim: interni LED blika kazdych 45 sekund.

+Rezim poplachu: blikani interni LED kontrolky a poplasny
zvuk. Stisknutim ,button/top" zastavite poplasnou sirénu (viz
obrazek g). Tim se alarmy zablokuji na nasledujicich 10 minut.

+ Rezim slabé baterie: simultanni zvukové signaly a predni LED
kontrolka blika kazdych 45 sekund.

INSTALACE SONDY

Pozndmka: Sonda je volitelné prislusenstvi a je dodavana
jen na pozadani. Odejméte detektor ze zakladny sondy (viz
obrazek h). Nainstalujte zakladnu sondy na zed' (viz obrazek i).
Ujistéte se, ze sonda dosahuje pozadované urovné bud k zemi,
nebo do odtoku (viz obrazek j). Namontujte detektor zpét na
zakladnu (viz obrazek k).

CERTIFIKAT CE

Oznaceni CE umisténe na tomto produktu potvrzuje jeho
soulad s evropskymi smérnicemi, které se tohoto produktu
tykaji, a zejména jeho soulad s harmonizovanymi normami a
specifikacemi.

V SOULADU S TEMITO SMERNICEMI

* Smérnice o radiovych zafizenich (RED) 2014/53/EU

« Smérnice RoHS 2015/863/EU upravujici 2011/65/EU

EE - Paigaldusjuhen

ETTEVAATUSABINOUD

- Arge eemaldage tootesilti, sest see sisaldab tahtsat teavet.

- Arge varvige andurit (le.

ALUSTAMINE

Eemaldage anduri kaas ja plastketas (vt joonist a). Sisestage
patarei (vt joonist b). Kui LED-tuli vilgub punaselt, otsib andur
vorku (vt joonist d). Veenduge, et seadmed saaksid Zigbee
vorguga Uhenduse luua. Kui LED-tuli enam ei vilgu, on andur
Uhendatud. Pange plastketas ja kate tagasi (vt joonist d).

KATSETAMINE

Katsetage seadet alati parast paigaldamist véi patarei
vahetamist. Helisignaali nupu vajutamisel peaks kolama
helisignaal (vt joonist e) Tehke vorgusignaali katse, hoides
helisignaali nuppu vahemalt 6 sekundit all.

LAHTESTAMINE

Eemaldage anduri kate ja eemaldage plastketas. Hoidke LED
nuppu all, kuni LED-tuli vilgub pidevalt (vt joonist ). Kui LED-tuli
vilgub punaselt, on lahtestamine lopetatud. Pange plastketas
Jja kate tagasi.

REZIIMID

«LUusi otsimise reziim: sisemine LED-tuli vilgub iga sekund
punaselt.

« Tavareziim: sisemine LED-tuli vilgub iga 45 sekundi jarel.

«Helisignaali rezZiim: sisemine LED-tuli vilgub ja kolab
helisignaal. Vajutage signaali vaigistamiseks nuppu/Ulaosa (vt
Jjoonist g). See blokeerib helisignaalid jargmiseks 10 minutiks.

- Madala akutaseme reziim: kostab helisignaal ja esiosas olev
LED-tuli vilgub iga 45 sekundi jarel

SONDI PAIGALDAMINE

Markus. Sond on lisavalik ja see on saadaval ainult soovi korral.
Eemaldage andur sondi aluse kuljest (vt joonist h). Paigaldage
sondi alus seinale (vt joonist i). Veenduge, et sond jouaks
vajalikule tasemele kas pérandal voi kanalisatsioonis (vt joonist
J). Paigaldage andur aluse kulge (vt joonist k).

CE-MARGIS

Sellele tootele kinnitatud CE-margis kinnitab toote vastavust

sellele kehtivatele Euroopa direktiividele ja eelkéige selle

vastavust Uhtlustatud standarditele ning spetsifikatsioonidele,

VASTAB JARGMISTELE DIREKTIIVIDELE

- Raadioseadmete direktiiv (RED) 2014/53/EL

- Direktiiv 2015/863/EL teatavate ohtlike ainete kasutamise
piiramise kohta elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmetes, millega
parandatakse direktiivi 2011/65/EL



